

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on June 14, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authors: All Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 533-2021

EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHIES AND SINCEREST CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE FORMER SP MEMBER TEOFILO G. HUMILDE, JR.

WHEREAS, a former Provincial Board Member of Pangasinan, Hon. Teofilo G. Humilde, Jr., peacefully joined his Creator last June 7, 2021 at the age of 62;

WHEREAS, former SP Member Teofilo G. Humilde, Jr. was born on November 23, 1958 in Alaminos City, Pangasinan, where he was first acknowledged as an outstanding civic and youth leader which catapulted him to be elected as Municipal Vice Mayor of Alaminos City, Pangasinan for three (3) consecutive terms from 2001-2004, 2004-2007 and 2007-2010;

WHEREAS, during his stint as Provincial Board Member of the 1st District in the 7th Sangguniang Panlalawigan from 2010-2013, former SP Member Humilde had remarkably performed his role as a good legislator;

WHEREAS, former SP Member Humilde has also served as Parole and Provincial Officer under the Department of Justice in 1991-1992, and as Provincial Planning and Development Coordinator of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan in 1986-1988;

WHEREAS, the late former SP Member Humilde has left a precious legacy of love to his family, dedication and professionalism to his colleagues as former legislator and teacher, kindness to his friends and relatives and admiration and respect to his constituents;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 533-2021 Page 2

> WHEREAS, former SP Member Humilde is survived by his spouse, Josephine, and children Philip, Margielou Orange, incumbent Board Member, and Issel Grandt;

> WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan expresses grief over the passing away of former SP Member Humilde and joins the entire officialdom of the Province of Pangasinan, his family, friends and townmates in prayer for the eternal repose of his soul:

> WHEREFORE, on motion of all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was -

> RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, deepest sympathies and sincerest condolences to the bereaved family of the late former SP Member Teofilo G. Humilde, Jr.;

> RESOLVED, FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the bereaved family of the late former SP Member Teofilo G. Humilde, Jr., through his loving wife, Mrs. Josephine D. Humilde, at their residence in Barangay Pogo, Alaminos City, Pangasinan, for their information.

> > **CERTIFIED BY**

th the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

DG. LAMBINO MARK

> Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



